
Charity Registration No. 1167144

THE ROSE FOUNDATION

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

(CHARITABLE INCORPORATED ORGANISATION)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Trustees M Rose

P Rose

J Rose

A Rose

Charity number 1167144

Principal address 28 Crawford Street

London

W1H 1LN

Independent Auditors Gerald Edelman LLP

73 Cornhill

London

EC3V 3QQ

Bankers Barclays Bank

Level 27

I Churchill Place

London

E14 5HP

Solicitors David Conway & Co

St Georges House

Hanover Square

London

W1H 7AL

Investment advisors Silex Trust Company

Rue Kleberg 6

Geneva

Switzerland



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

CONTENTS

Page

Statement of Trustees responsibilities 1

Independent auditor's report 2 - 5

Statement of financial activities 6

Balance sheet 7

Statement of cash flows 8

Notes to the accounts 9 - 23













































































THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 1 -

The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees Report and the accounts in accordance with applicable law
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

The law applicable to charities in England and Wales requires the Trustees to prepare accounts for each financial
year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and
application of resources of the charity for that year.

In preparing these accounts, the Trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;

- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed
and explained in the accounts; and

- prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue
in operation.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping sufficient accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at
any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Charities
Act 2011, the Charity (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 and the provisions of the trust deed. They are also
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and
detection of fraud and other irregularities.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 2 -

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The Rose Foundation (the ‘charity’) for the year ended 31 October
2022 which comprise the statement of financial activities, the balance sheet, the statement of cash flows and notes
to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial
Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 October 2022 and of its incoming
resources and application of resources, for the year then ended;

- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
and

- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of
the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charity in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees use of the going concern basis of
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the
relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in
the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial
statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to
report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 3 -

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities (Accounts and
Reports) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- the information given in the financial statements is inconsistent in any material respect with the Trustees
report; or

- sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or

- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Trustees

As explained more fully in the statement of Trustees responsibilities, the Trustees are responsible for the
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such
internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charity’s ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless the Trustees either intend to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

We have been appointed as auditor under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in accordance with the
Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in
line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Our audit procedures were primarily directed towards testing the accounting systems in operation which we have
based our assessment of the financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2021.

We planned our audit so that we have a reasonable expectation of detecting material misstatements in the financial
statements resulting from irregularities, fraud or non-compliance with law or regulations.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included the following:



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 4 -

�

�
�
�

�

�

The engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence,
capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
Enquiring of management of whether they are aware of any non-compliance with laws and regulations.
Enquiring of management whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud.
Enquiring of management their internal controls established to mitigate risk related to fraud or non-
compliance with laws and regulations.
Discussions amongst the engagement team on how and where fraud might occur in the financial
statements and any potential indicators of fraud. As part of this discussion, we identified potential for fraud
in the following areas; posting of unusual journals.
Obtaining understanding of the legal and regulatory framework the company operates in focusing on those
laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the financial statements or that had a fundamental effect on
the operations. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included UK Companies Act, tax
legislation,data protection, anti-bribery, employment and health and safety.

Audit reponse to risks identified

Fraud due to management override

To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we:
�
�

�

�

Performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.
Audited the risk of management override of controls, including through testing journal entries for
appropriateness
Assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates set out in
note 2 were indicative of potential bias; and
Investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions.

Irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations

In response to the risk of irregularities and non compliance with laws and regulations, we designed procedures
which included, but are not limited to:

�
�
�
�

Agreeing financial statements disclosures to underlying supporting documentation.
Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.
Enquiring of management as to actual and potential litigation claims.
Reviewing correspondence with HMRC.

The test nature and other inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of any accounting
and internal control system, mean that there is an unavoidable risk that even some material misstatements in
respect of irregularities may remain undiscovered even though the audit is properly planned and performed in
accordance with ISAs (UK). Furthermore, the more removed that laws and regulations are from financial
transactions, the less likely that we would become aware of non-compliance.

Our examination should therefore not be relied upon to disclose all such material misstatements or frauds, errors or
instances of non-compliance that might exist. The responsibility for safeguarding the assets of the charity and for
the prevention and detection of fraud, error and non-compliance with law or regulations rests with the trustees.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: https://
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Other matters

Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity has prepared financial statements in accordance with "Accounting
and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (as
amended) in preference to the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued
on 1 April 2005 which is referred to in the extant regulations but has now been withdrawn.

This has been done in order for the financial statements to provide a true and fair view in accordance with current
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.





THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 6 -

Unrestricted Total

funds

2022 2021

Notes £ £

Income from:

Investments 3 711,361 737,959

Other income 4 490,067 481,558

Total income 1,201,428 1,219,517

Expenditure on:

Raising funds 5 118,544 137,714

Charitable activities 6 1,149,331 1,128,495

Total expenditure 1,267,875 1,266,209

Net expenditure before investment returns (66,447) (46,692)

Net gains/(losses) on investments 11 1,219,033 (24,057)

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Fund balances at 1 November 2021 29,944,227 30,014,976

Fund balances at 31 October 2022 31,096,813 29,944,227

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All income and expenditure derive from continuing activities.





THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 8 -

2022 2021

Notes £ £ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash absorbed by operations 23 (788,699) (809,361)

Investing activities

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (3,954) -

Investment income received 711,361 737,959

Net cash generated from investing
activities 707,407 737,959

Net cash used in financing activities - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (81,292) (71,402)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 537,661 609,063

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 456,369 537,661



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 9 -

1 Accounting policies

Charity information

The Rose Foundation is a Charitable Incorporated Organisation incorporated in England and Wales. The
registered office is 28 Crawford Street. London W1H 1LN. The business of the charity commenced on 1
November 2016 upon the transfer of the assets and liabilities from an unincorporated charity of the same
name (registered no: 274875).

1.1 Accounting convention

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charity's governing document, the Charities Act
2011 and “Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)” (as amended for accounting periods commencing from 1 January 2019) .
The charity is a Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS 102.

The financial statements have departed from the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 only to
the extent required to provide a true and fair view. This departure has involved following the Statement of
Recommended Practice for charities applying FRS 102 rather than the version of the Statement of
Recommended Practice which is referred to in the Regulations but which has since been withdrawn.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity. Monetary
amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of
freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The
principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern

At the time of approving the financial statements, the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the Trustees
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

1.3 Charitable funds

Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in furtherance of their charitable
objectives unless the funds have been designated for other purposes.

1.4 Incoming resources

Donations, legacies and other forms of voluntary income are recognised when the charity is legally entitled to
it after any performance conditions have been met, the amounts can be measured reliably, and it is probable
that income will be received.

The sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is receivable from tenants representing contributions towards the annual
maintenance and administration costs of the freehold property owned by the trust (see note 13). This receipt
is offset against the total expenditure incurred in respect of the above property. The Trustees consider that
this treatment is appropriate both for the reasons of consistency and to ensure the accounts show a true and
fair view.

Investment income includes dividends which are credited in the accounts upon receipt. Interest income is
included on an accrual basis.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 10 -

1.5 Resources expended

Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can
be measured reliably. Any irrecoverable VAT is charged against the expenditure heading to which it relates.

Cost incurred for the generation of funds are represented by fees paid to professional advisors regarding the
management of the investment portfolio on behalf of the trust.

Charitable expenditure includes grants made and costs associated with their payment of both a direct and
indirect nature and include support costs. Grants are made to institutions and are included in the accounts
when paid or when a firm commitment is given to a charity prior to the balance sheet date which is a
constructive obligation. Other commitments entered into at the balance sheet date and which will be financed
from future income are not included in the accounts but are disclosed in note 21.

Support costs comprise of costs indirectly associated with charitable expenditure and include governance
costs. These comprise expenditure related to strategic planning, legal and audit fees, and also those of
meeting its statutory obligations.

1.6 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets other than the freehold land are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured
at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their
useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 20% on a reducing balance basis

Freehold property is included in the accounts at market value. It is the policy of the Trustees not to provide for
depreciation on freehold property.

A policy has been adopted whereby fixed assets are capitalised on acquisition only where such expenditure
exceeds the sum of £500

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use,
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the
estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of
the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in income/
(expenditure for the year, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased
to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset
in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried
in at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation
increase.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 11 -

1.7 Financial instruments

The charity has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the charity's balance sheet when the charity becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the
effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is
measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets
classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors and bank loans are initially recognised at transaction price unless
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present
value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable
within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of
operations from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the charity’s contractual obligations expire or are discharged or
cancelled.

1.8 Employee benefits

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are
received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the charity is demonstrably committed
to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.9 Retirement benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.10 Foreign exchange

Transactions in currencies other than pounds sterling are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the
dates of the transactions. At each reporting end date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting end date. Gains and losses arising
on translation in the period are included in profit or loss.

1.11 Taxation

As a registered charity the Foundation is exempt from taxation on its activities which fall within the scope of
part 10 ITA 2007 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 12 -

2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the charity’s accounting policies, the Trustees are required to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future
periods.

3 Investments

Unrestricted Unrestricted

funds funds

2022 2021

£ £

Income from listed investments 709,956 737,835

Interest receivable 1,405 124

711,361 737,959

4 Other income

2022 2021

£ £

Rental income from non investment assets 490,067 481,558



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 13 -

5 Raising funds

2022 2021

£ £

Property maintenance 16,230 37,196

Investment management 102,314 100,518

118,544 137,714

6 Charitable activities

2022 2021

£ £

Consultancy fees 25,125 23,400

Office overheads 28,887 24,519

Staff costs 35,411 38,945

Depreciation 1,459 1,520

Other charitable expenditure 12,499 10,142

103,381 98,526

Grant funding of activities (see note 7) 1,008,700 995,101

Share of support costs (see note 8) 37,250 34,868

1,149,331 1,128,495



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 14 -

7 Grants payable

2022 2021

£ £

Grants to institutions

Paid in the reporting year (see below) 992,850 1,019,177

Commitments due carried forward 565,500 549,650

Commitments due brought forward (549,650) (573,726)

Total 1,008,700 995,101

2022 2021

£ £

Grants to instituitions paid in the current year

Alexandra Park & Palace Charitable Trust 2,500 2,500

Al-Huda Marble Arch Association 10,000 10,000

All Souls Clubhouse 5,000 5,000

Almeida Theatre Company - 5,000

Antenatal Results & Choices 70,000 70,000

BFI Development 5,000 -

British Library 2,500 2,500

Cardinal Hume Centre 5,000 -

Central Synagogue 9,500 7,885

Centrepoint Soho 5,000 -

Chislehurst Commons - 5,000

Donmar Warehouse 5,000 5,000

English Heritage 5,000 7,500

Flash Musicals 5,000 5,000

Floating Classroom 5,000 5,000

Foundling Museum - 5,000

Global Generation 5,000 -

Great Walstead School 5,000 -

House of Barnabas 5,000 -

Institute of Cancer Research 5,000 5,000

Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000 10,000

Jewish Care 7,600 8,000

Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000 5,000

Kings College London 5,000 5,000

London Maccabi Recreational Trust 10,000 10,000

Carried forward 187,100 178,385



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

7 Grants payable (Continued)

- 15 -

2022 2021

£ £

Brought forward 187,100 178,385

Mayhew Animal Home - 5,000

Medicinema 5,000 -

Museum of London 5,000 -

National Gallery 2,500 2,500

National Theatre 10,000 -

New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation 84,150 73,726

Nightingale Hammerson 2,500 2,500

Noam Education Trust - 5,000

Norwood Ravenswood 5,200 5,000

Old Vic Theatre 5,000 5,000

Old Royal Naval College 5,000 7,500

Open Air Theatre Regents Park - 10,000

Paddington Arts 5,000 -

Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000 -

Rickmanswoth and Watford Sea Cadets 5,000 -

Royal Academy of Arts - 2,500

Royal Academy of Music 5,000 5,000

Royal Academy School 5,000 5,000

Royal Ballet School 5,000 5,000

Royal Court Theatre 5,000 5,000

Royal Drawing School - 5,000

Royal National Theatre - 10,000

Soho Theatre Company 5,000 10,000

St Andrew's Youth Club 5,000 -

St John Ambulance 553,000 613,000

St John's Hospice 7,500 2,500

St Mary's Bryanton Square 5,000 5,000

St Marylebone School 5,000 -

The Henry Craft Charitable Foundation 5,000 -

The Royal Institution 5,000 -

The Variety Club 25,000 28,000

The Wallace Collection 5,000 -

Training Ship Broadsword 5,000 5,000

University College School 7,500 2,500

West London Mission 2,500 2,500

West London Synagogue 5,000 5,000

Zoological Society of London - 7,500

Others represented by 12 (2021: 12) grants 5,900 6,066

Grants paid in the reporting year 992,850 1,019,177

A more detailed disclosure of the purposes of grants payable can be found in the Trustees Report which is
published as a separate document.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 16 -

8 Support costs

2022 2021 Basis of allocation

£ £

Audit fees 15,360 13,920 Governance

Accountancy fees 21,890 20,948 Governance

37,250 34,868

Governance costs includes payments to the auditors of £14,760 for audit fees and £nil for other services.

9 Trustees

None of the Trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration or benefits from the
charity during the year. No expenses were refunded to the Trustees in the year.

10 Employees

Number of employees

The average monthly number of employees during the year was:

2022 2021

Number Number

Administration 3 3

Wages and salaries 108,438 106,961

Pension costs 4,231 3,584

Amounts reimbursed (55,267) (58,677)

57,402 51,868

The employees are involved in the administration and running of the complex at 28 Crawford Street, London
W1. A contribution is received from third party tenants towards their cost under the terms of the relevant
leases.

11 Net gains/(losses) on investments

2022 2021

£ £

Revaluation of investments 1,594,281 (24,057)

(Loss)/gain on sale of investments (375,248) -

1,219,033 (24,057)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 17 -

12 Tangible fixed assets

Land and
buildings

Fixtures,
fittings &

equipment

Total

£ £ £

Cost/Valuation

At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 11,241 11,461,241

Additions - 3,954 3,954

At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 15,195 11,465,195

Depreciation and impairment

At 31 October 2021 - 7,898 7,898

Depreciation charged in the year - 1,459 1,459

At 31 October 2022 - 9,357 9,357

Carrying amount

At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 5,838 11,455,838

At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 3,343 11,453,343

The freehold property owned by the Trustees is 27/29 Crawford Street as well as 1/4 and 11/15 Crawford
Mews, London W1. The property was valued as at 31 October 2022 by the Trustees who have considerable
experience in property matters. In their opinion the market value of the property in the year under review was
not materially different from the prior year. The historic cost of the property is £4,229,813.

The main use of the property is solely for charitable purposes. The space not required by the charity is let on
short term leases to third parties. The value of such space is estimated at £2.6 million and gave rise to net
rental income in the year of £473,837 (2021: £444,362). This is represented by gross rents of £490,067 (2021:
£481,558) less applicable expenses of £16,230 (2021: £37,196).

Under the terms of the leases the sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is payable by tenants as a contribution
towards the maintenance and administration costs of the property. This sum is apportioned between the
appropriate cost categories and then deducted in arriving at the total of expenses included in the accounts.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 18 -

13 Fixed asset investments

UK Quoted Foreign
quoted

Foreign
unquoted

Total

£ £ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 31 October 2017 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347

Additions 12,895 12,525,186 1,799 12,539,880

Valuation changes (2,014) (131,131) 18,553 (114,592)

Disposals - (12,900,434) - (12,900,434)

At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

13 Fixed asset investments (Continued)

- 19 -

Carrying amount

At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201

At 31 October 2021 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347

2022 2017

£ £

Historical cost 17,738,671 17,738,671

14 Financial instruments 2022 2021

£ £

Carrying amount of financial assets

Equity instruments measured at cost less impairment 19,844,380 18,625,347

Carrying amount of financial liabilities

Measured at amortised cost 621,708 606,252

15 Debtors

2022 2021

Amounts falling due within one year: £ £

Prepayments and accrued income 42,684 4,791

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2022 2021

Notes £ £

Deferred income 17 80,750 70,663

Other creditors 565,500 549,650

Accruals and deferred income 56,208 56,602

702,458 676,915

17 Deferred income

2022 2021

£ £

Arising from Rental income received in
advance 80,750 70,663



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

(Continued)

- 20 -

18 Movement in unrestricted funds

General funds Revaluation
reserve

Total

£ £ £

Balance at 1 November 2021 21,837,366 8,106,861 29,944,227

Income 1,201,428 - 1,201,428

Expenditure (1,267,875) - (1,267,875)

Quoted investments (375,248) 1,594,281 1,219,033

Balance at 31 October 2022 21,395,671 9,701,142 31,096,813

Revaluation reserve is represented by:

Freehold property 7,220,187

Quoted investments 2,480,955

9,701,142

19 Operating lease commitments

Lessor

The operating leases represent leases of properties to third parties. The leases are negotiated over terms of
20 years and rentals are fixed for at least 5 years. All leases include a provision for five-yearly upward rent
reviews according to prevailing market conditions. There are no options in place for either party to extend the
lease terms.

At the reporting end date the charity had contracted with tenants for the following minimum lease payments:

2022 2021

£ £

Within one year 360,000 360,000

Between two and five years 1,444,000 1,440,000

In over five years 3,645,833 4,005,833

5,449,833 5,805,833

20 Commitments

The Trustees meet in June of each year to plan future charitable expenditure for the next financial year
commencing the following November. As this is the case all such commitments are due to be paid out within
one year of the balance sheet date. Commitments to charities were outstanding at the year end, which are to
be financed from future income arising, as detailed below. No provision has been made in these accounts for
these commitments.

£

All Souls Church of England Primary School 5,000



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 21 -

Central Synagogue 6,000

Copef Training Skills 5,000

Donmar Warehouse 5,000

English Heritage 5,000

Floating Classroom 2,500

Great Walstead School 5,000

House of St Barnabas 5,000

Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000

Jewish Care 5,000

Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000

King's College London 5,000

London Institute of Mathematical Sciences 5,000

Maccabi London Brady Recreational Trust 10,000

Mayhew Animal Home and Humane Education Centre 5,000

Museum of London 5,000

National Theatre 10,000

Nightingale Hammerson 5,000

Old Royal Naval College 5,000

Old Vic Theatre Trust 5,000

Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000

Royal Academy of Schools 5,000

Royal Court Theatre 5,000

Royal Academy of Music 5,000

Soho Theatre Company Limited 5,000

St John's Hospice 5,000

St. Anne's Limehouse 5,000

St. Marylebone School 5,000

The Royal Institution 5,000

The Wallace Collection 5,000

Brought forward 158,500



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 22 -

Carried forward 158,500

Triangle Adventure Playground 5,000

Union Chapel 5,000

University College School 5,000

West London Synagogue 5,000

Zoological Society of London 5,000

Total due within one year 183,500

21 Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties

During the year the charity entered into the following transactions with related parties:

The Trustees hold the whole of the issued share capital in the New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation
('NACF') - a-not-profit US organisation and is therefore a fully owned subsidiary of The Rose Foundation. The
activities of this foundation are monitored by the Trustee, Mr Alan Rose, who is resident in the United States.

NACF exists mainly for the distribution of donations to eligible charitable organisations in the US. Once
specific grants to be made by NACF have been approved by the board of trustees of The Rose Foundation,
payment is then made to NACF for onward distribution to the receiving charities. During the year payments of
£84,150 (2021: £73,726) were made to NACF and these have been included in the accounts. Included within
creditors are donations committed to NACF for an amount of £85,000 (2021: £84,150)

No guarantees have been given or received.

22 Analysis of changes in net funds

The charity had no debt during the year.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 23 -

23 Cash generated from operations 2022 2021

£ £

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Adjustments for:

Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (711,361) (737,959)

Donations from connected charity - 28,346,854

Loss on disposal of investments 375,248 -

Fair value gains and losses on investments (1,594,281) 24,057

Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 1,459 1,519

Movements in working capital:

(Increase) in debtors (37,893) (1,767)

Increase in creditors 15,456 151,780

Increase in deferred income 10,087 2,828

Cash absorbed by operations (788,699) (753,418)



Charity Registration No. 1167144

THE ROSE FOUNDATION

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

(CHARITABLE INCORPORATED ORGANISATION)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Trustees M Rose
P Rose
J Rose
A Rose

Charity number 1167144

Principal address 28 Crawford Street
London
W1H 1LN

Independent Auditors Gerald Edelman LLP
73 Cornhill
London
EC3V 3QQ

Bankers Barclays Bank
Level 27
I Churchill Place
London
E14 5HP

Solicitors David Conway & Co
St Georges House
Hanover Square
London
W1H 7AL

Investment advisors Silex Trust Company
Rue Kleberg 6
Geneva
Switzerland



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

CONTENTS

Page

Statement of Trustees responsibilities 1

Independent auditor's report 2 - 5

Statement of financial activities 6

Balance sheet 7

Statement of cash flows 8

Notes to the accounts 9 - 23



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 1 -

The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees Report and the accounts in accordance with applicable law 
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

The law applicable to charities in England and Wales requires the Trustees to prepare accounts for each financial 
year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and 
application of resources of the charity for that year.

In preparing these accounts, the Trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;

- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed 
and explained in the accounts; and

- prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue 
in operation.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping sufficient accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at 
any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Charities 
Act 2011, the Charity (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 and the provisions of the trust deed. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 2 -

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of The Rose Foundation (the ‘charity’) for the year ended 31 October 
2022 which comprise the statement of financial activities, the balance sheet, the statement of cash flows and notes 
to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:
- give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 October 2022 and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources, for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 

and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charity in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report.

Other information
The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work 
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 3 -

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities (Accounts and 
Reports) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:
- the information given in the financial statements is inconsistent in any material respect with the Trustees 

report; or
- sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Trustees
As explained more fully in the statement of Trustees responsibilities, the  Trustees are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charity’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the Trustees either intend to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
We have been appointed as auditor under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in accordance with the 
Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in 
line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Our audit procedures were primarily directed towards testing the accounting systems in operation which we have 
based our assessment of the financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2021.

We planned our audit so that we have a reasonable expectation of detecting material misstatements in the financial 
statements resulting from irregularities, fraud or non-compliance with law or regulations.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included the following:



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 4 -

· The engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence, 
capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

· Enquiring of management of whether they are aware of any non-compliance with laws and regulations.
· Enquiring of management whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud.
· Enquiring of management their internal controls established to mitigate risk related to fraud or non-

compliance with laws and regulations.
· Discussions amongst the engagement team on how and where fraud might occur in the financial 

statements and any potential indicators of fraud. As part of this discussion, we identified potential for fraud 
in the following areas; posting of unusual journals.

· Obtaining understanding of the legal and regulatory framework the company operates in focusing on those 
laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the financial statements or that had a fundamental effect on 
the operations. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included UK Companies Act, tax 
legislation,data protection, anti-bribery, employment and health and safety.

Audit reponse to risks identified
Fraud due to management override
To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we:

· Performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.
· Audited the risk of management override of controls, including through testing journal entries for 

appropriateness
· Assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates set out in 

note 2 were indicative of potential bias; and
· Investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions.

Irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations
In response to the risk of irregularities and non compliance with laws and regulations, we designed procedures 
which included, but are not limited to:

· Agreeing financial statements disclosures to underlying supporting documentation.
· Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.
· Enquiring of management as to actual and potential litigation claims.
· Reviewing correspondence with HMRC.

The test nature and other inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of any accounting 
and internal control system, mean that there is an unavoidable risk that even some material misstatements in 
respect of irregularities may remain undiscovered even though the audit is properly planned and performed in 
accordance with ISAs (UK). Furthermore, the more removed that laws and regulations are from financial 
transactions, the less likely that we would become aware of non-compliance.

Our examination should therefore not be relied upon to disclose all such material misstatements or frauds, errors or 
instances of non-compliance that might exist. The responsibility for safeguarding the assets of the charity and for 
the prevention and detection of fraud, error and non-compliance with law or regulations rests with the trustees.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: https://
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report. 

Other matters
Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity has prepared financial statements in accordance with "Accounting 
and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (as 
amended) in preference to the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued 
on 1 April 2005 which is referred to in the extant regulations but has now been withdrawn.

This has been done in order for the financial statements to provide a true and fair view in accordance with current 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 5 -

This report is made solely to the charity’s trustees, as a body, in accordance with part 4 of the Charities (Accounts 
and Reports) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charity's trustees 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity and the charity’s 
trustees as a body,  for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Stephen Coleman ACA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Gerald Edelman LLP 25 August 2023

Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor 73 Cornhill

London
EC3V 3QQ

Gerald Edelman LLP is eligible for appointment as auditor of the charity by virtue of its eligibility for appointment as 
auditor of a company under section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 6 -

Unrestricted Total
funds
2022 2021

Notes £ £
Income from:
Investments 3 711,361 737,959
Other income 4 490,067 481,558

Total income 1,201,428 1,219,517

Expenditure on:
Raising funds 5 118,544 137,714

Charitable activities 6 1,149,331 1,128,495

Total expenditure 1,267,875 1,266,209

Net expenditure before investment returns (66,447) (46,692)

Net gains/(losses) on investments 11 1,219,033 (24,057)

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Fund balances at 1 November 2021 29,944,227 30,014,976

Fund balances at 31 October 2022 31,096,813 29,944,227

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All income and expenditure derive from continuing activities.





THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 8 -

2022 2021
Notes £ £ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash absorbed by operations 23 (788,699) (809,361)

Investing activities
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (3,954) -
Investment income received 711,361 737,959

Net cash generated from investing 
activities 707,407 737,959

Net cash used in financing activities - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (81,292) (71,402)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 537,661 609,063

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 456,369 537,661



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 9 -

1 Accounting policies

Charity information
The Rose Foundation is a Charitable Incorporated Organisation incorporated in England and Wales. The 
registered office is 28 Crawford Street. London W1H 1LN. The business of the charity commenced on 1 
November 2016 upon the transfer of the assets and liabilities from an unincorporated charity of the same 
name (registered no: 274875).

1.1 Accounting convention
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charity's governing document,  the Charities Act 
2011 and “Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)” (as amended for accounting periods commencing from 1 January 2019) . 
The charity is a Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS 102.

The financial statements have departed from the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 only to 
the extent required to provide a true and fair view. This departure has involved following the Statement of 
Recommended Practice for charities applying FRS 102 rather than the version of the Statement of 
Recommended Practice which is referred to in the Regulations but which has since been withdrawn.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity. Monetary 
amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of 
freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The 
principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern
At the time of approving the financial statements, the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity 
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the Trustees 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

1.3 Charitable funds
Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in furtherance of their charitable 
objectives unless the funds have been designated for other purposes.

1.4 Incoming resources
Donations, legacies and other forms of voluntary income are recognised when the charity is legally entitled to 
it after any performance conditions have been met, the amounts can be measured reliably, and it is probable 
that income will be received.

The sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is receivable from tenants representing contributions towards the annual 
maintenance and administration costs of the freehold property owned by the trust (see note 13). This receipt 
is offset against the total expenditure incurred in respect of the above property. The Trustees consider that 
this treatment is appropriate both for the reasons of consistency and to ensure the accounts show a true and 
fair view.

Investment income includes dividends which are credited in the accounts upon receipt. Interest income is 
included on an accrual basis.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 10 -

1.5 Resources expended
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the 
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can 
be measured reliably. Any irrecoverable VAT is charged against the expenditure heading to which it relates.

Cost incurred for the generation of funds are represented by fees paid to professional advisors regarding the 
management of the investment portfolio on behalf of the trust.

Charitable expenditure includes grants made and costs associated with their payment of both a direct and 
indirect nature and include support costs. Grants are made to institutions and are included in the accounts 
when paid or when a firm commitment is given to a charity prior to the balance sheet date which is a 
constructive obligation. Other commitments entered into at the balance sheet date and which will be financed 
from future income are not included in the accounts but are disclosed in note 21.

Support costs comprise of costs indirectly associated with charitable expenditure and include governance 
costs. These comprise expenditure related to strategic planning, legal and audit fees, and also those of 
meeting its statutory obligations.

1.6 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets other than the freehold land are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured 
at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 20% on a reducing balance basis

Freehold property is included in the accounts at market value. It is the policy of the Trustees not to provide for 
depreciation on freehold property.

A policy has been adopted whereby fixed assets are capitalised on acquisition only where such expenditure 
exceeds the sum of £500

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, 
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the 
estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of 
the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in income/
(expenditure for the year, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased 
to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset 
in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried 
in at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation 
increase.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 11 -

1.7 Financial instruments
The charity has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments. 

Financial instruments are recognised in the charity's balance sheet when the charity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when 
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets
Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at 
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is 
measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets 
classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including creditors and bank loans are initially recognised at transaction price unless 
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present 
value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable 
within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
operations from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one 
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at 
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are derecognised when the charity’s contractual obligations expire or are discharged or 
cancelled.

1.8 Employee benefits
The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are 
received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the charity is demonstrably committed 
to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.9 Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.10 Foreign exchange
Transactions in currencies other than pounds sterling are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions. At each reporting end date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in 
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting end date. Gains and losses arising 
on translation in the period are included in profit or loss.

1.11 Taxation
As a registered charity the Foundation is exempt from taxation on its activities which fall within the scope of 
part 10 ITA 2007 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 12 -

2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the charity’s accounting policies, the Trustees are required to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future 
periods.

3 Investments

Unrestricted Unrestricted
funds funds

2022 2021
£ £

Income from listed investments 709,956 737,835
Interest receivable 1,405 124

711,361 737,959

4 Other income

2022 2021
£ £

Rental income from non investment assets 490,067 481,558



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 13 -

5 Raising funds

2022 2021
£ £

Property maintenance 16,230 37,196
Investment management 102,314 100,518

118,544 137,714

6 Charitable activities

2022 2021
£ £

Consultancy fees 25,125 23,400
Office overheads 28,887 24,519
Staff costs 35,411 38,945
Depreciation 1,459 1,520
Other charitable expenditure 12,499 10,142

103,381 98,526

Grant funding of activities (see note 7) 1,008,700 995,101
Share of support costs (see note 8) 37,250 34,868

1,149,331 1,128,495



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 14 -

7 Grants payable

2022 2021
£ £

Grants to institutions
Paid in the reporting year (see below) 992,850 1,019,177
Commitments due carried forward 565,500 549,650
Commitments due brought forward (549,650) (573,726)

Total 1,008,700 995,101

2022 2021
£ £

Grants to instituitions paid in the current year
Alexandra Park & Palace Charitable Trust 2,500 2,500
Al-Huda Marble Arch Association 10,000 10,000
All Souls Clubhouse 5,000 5,000
Almeida Theatre Company - 5,000
Antenatal Results & Choices 70,000 70,000
BFI Development 5,000 -
British Library 2,500 2,500
Cardinal Hume Centre 5,000 -
Central Synagogue 9,500 7,885
Centrepoint Soho 5,000 -
Chislehurst Commons - 5,000
Donmar Warehouse 5,000 5,000
English Heritage 5,000 7,500
Flash Musicals 5,000 5,000
Floating Classroom 5,000 5,000
Foundling Museum - 5,000
Global Generation 5,000 -
Great Walstead School 5,000 -
House of Barnabas 5,000 -
Institute of Cancer Research 5,000 5,000
Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000 10,000
Jewish Care 7,600 8,000
Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000 5,000
Kings College London 5,000 5,000
London Maccabi Recreational Trust 10,000 10,000

Carried forward 187,100 178,385



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

7 Grants payable (Continued)

- 15 -

2022 2021
£ £

Brought forward 187,100 178,385

Mayhew Animal Home - 5,000
Medicinema 5,000 -
Museum of London 5,000 -
National Gallery 2,500 2,500
National Theatre 10,000 -
New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation 84,150 73,726
Nightingale Hammerson 2,500 2,500
Noam Education Trust - 5,000
Norwood Ravenswood 5,200 5,000
Old Vic Theatre 5,000 5,000
Old Royal Naval College 5,000 7,500
Open Air Theatre Regents Park - 10,000
Paddington Arts 5,000 -
Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000 -
Rickmanswoth and Watford Sea Cadets 5,000 -
Royal Academy of Arts - 2,500
Royal Academy of Music 5,000 5,000
Royal Academy School 5,000 5,000
Royal Ballet School 5,000 5,000
Royal Court Theatre 5,000 5,000
Royal Drawing School - 5,000
Royal National Theatre - 10,000
Soho Theatre Company 5,000 10,000
St Andrew's Youth Club 5,000 -
St John Ambulance 553,000 613,000
St John's Hospice 7,500 2,500
St Mary's Bryanton Square 5,000 5,000
St Marylebone School 5,000 -
The Henry Craft Charitable Foundation 5,000 -
The Royal Institution 5,000 -
The Variety Club 25,000 28,000
The Wallace Collection 5,000 -
Training Ship Broadsword 5,000 5,000
University College School 7,500 2,500
West London Mission 2,500 2,500
West London Synagogue 5,000 5,000
Zoological Society of London - 7,500
Others represented by 12 (2021: 12) grants 5,900 6,066

Grants paid in the reporting year 992,850 1,019,177

A more detailed disclosure of the purposes of grants payable can be found in the Trustees Report which is 
published as a separate document.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 16 -

8 Support costs
2022 2021 Basis of allocation

£ £

Audit fees 15,360 13,920 Governance
Accountancy fees 21,890 20,948 Governance

37,250 34,868

Governance costs includes payments to the auditors of £14,760 for audit fees and £nil for other services.

9 Trustees

None of the Trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration or benefits from the 
charity during the year. No expenses were refunded to the Trustees in the year.

10 Employees

Number of employees
The average monthly number of employees during the year was:

2022 2021
Number Number

Administration 3 3

Wages and salaries 108,438 106,961
Pension costs 4,231 3,584
Amounts reimbursed (55,267) (58,677)

57,402 51,868

The employees are involved in the administration and running of the complex at 28 Crawford Street, London 
W1. A contribution is received from third party tenants towards their cost under the terms of the relevant 
leases.

11 Net gains/(losses) on investments

2022 2021
£ £

Revaluation of investments 1,594,281 (24,057)
(Loss)/gain on sale of investments (375,248) -

1,219,033 (24,057)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 17 -

12 Tangible fixed assets
Land and 
buildings

Fixtures, 
fittings & 

equipment

Total

£ £ £
Cost/Valuation
At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 11,241 11,461,241
Additions - 3,954 3,954

At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 15,195 11,465,195

Depreciation and impairment
At 31 October 2021 - 7,898 7,898
Depreciation charged in the year - 1,459 1,459

At 31 October 2022 - 9,357 9,357

Carrying amount
At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 5,838 11,455,838

At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 3,343 11,453,343

The freehold property owned by the Trustees is 27/29 Crawford Street as well as 1/4 and 11/15 Crawford 
Mews, London W1. The property was valued as at 31 October 2022 by the Trustees who have considerable 
experience in property matters. In their opinion the market value of the property in the year under review was 
not materially different from the prior year. The historic cost of the property is £4,229,813.

The main use of the property is solely for charitable purposes. The space not required by the charity is let on 
short term leases to third parties. The value of such space is estimated at £2.6 million and gave rise to net 
rental income in the year of £473,837 (2021: £444,362). This is represented by gross rents of £490,067 (2021: 
£481,558) less applicable expenses of £16,230 (2021: £37,196).

Under the terms of the leases the sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is payable by tenants as a contribution 
towards the maintenance and administration costs of the property. This sum is apportioned between the 
appropriate cost categories and then deducted in arriving at the total of expenses included in the accounts.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 18 -

13 Fixed asset investments

UK Quoted Foreign 
quoted

Foreign 
unquoted

Total

£ £ £ £
Cost or valuation
At 31 October 2017 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347
Additions 12,895 12,525,186 1,799 12,539,880
Valuation changes (2,014) (131,131) 18,553 (114,592)
Disposals - (12,900,434) - (12,900,434)

At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

13 Fixed asset investments (Continued)

- 19 -

Carrying amount
At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201

At 31 October 2021 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347

2022 2017
£ £

Historical cost 17,738,671 17,738,671

14 Financial instruments 2022 2021
£ £

Carrying amount of financial assets
Equity instruments measured at cost less impairment 19,844,380 18,625,347

Carrying amount of financial liabilities
Measured at amortised cost 621,708 606,252

15 Debtors
2022 2021

Amounts falling due within one year: £ £

Prepayments and accrued income 42,684 4,791

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2022 2021

Notes £ £

Deferred income 17 80,750 70,663
Other creditors 565,500 549,650
Accruals and deferred income 56,208 56,602

702,458 676,915

17 Deferred income

2022 2021
£ £

Arising from Rental income received in 
advance 80,750 70,663



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 20 -

18 Movement in unrestricted funds

General funds Revaluation 
reserve

Total

£ £ £

Balance at 1 November 2021 21,837,366 8,106,861 29,944,227
Income 1,201,428 - 1,201,428
Expenditure (1,267,875) - (1,267,875)
Quoted investments (375,248) 1,594,281 1,219,033

Balance at 31 October 2022 21,395,671 9,701,142 31,096,813

Revaluation reserve is represented by:
Freehold property 7,220,187
Quoted investments 2,480,955

9,701,142

19 Operating lease commitments
Lessor
The operating leases represent leases of properties to third parties. The leases are negotiated over terms of 
20 years and rentals are fixed for at least 5 years. All leases include a provision for five-yearly upward rent 
reviews according to prevailing market conditions. There are no options in place for either party to extend the 
lease terms.

At the reporting end date the charity had contracted with tenants for the following minimum lease payments:

2022 2021
£ £

Within one year 360,000 360,000
Between two and five years 1,444,000 1,440,000
In over five years 3,645,833 4,005,833

5,449,833 5,805,833

20 Commitments

The Trustees meet in June of each year to plan future charitable expenditure for the next financial year 
commencing the following November. As this is the case all such commitments are due to be paid out within 
one year of the balance sheet date. Commitments to charities were outstanding at the year end, which are to 
be financed from future income arising, as detailed below. No provision has been made in these accounts for 
these commitments.

£
All Souls Church of England Primary School 5,000



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 21 -

Central Synagogue 6,000
Copef Training Skills 5,000
Donmar Warehouse 5,000
English Heritage 5,000
Floating Classroom 2,500
Great Walstead School 5,000
House of St Barnabas 5,000
Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000
Jewish Care 5,000
Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000
King's College London 5,000
London Institute of Mathematical Sciences 5,000
Maccabi London Brady Recreational Trust 10,000
Mayhew Animal Home and Humane Education Centre 5,000
Museum of London 5,000
National Theatre 10,000
Nightingale Hammerson 5,000
Old Royal Naval College 5,000
Old Vic Theatre Trust 5,000
Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000
Royal Academy of Schools 5,000
Royal Court Theatre 5,000
Royal Academy of Music 5,000
Soho Theatre Company Limited 5,000
St John's Hospice 5,000
St. Anne's Limehouse 5,000
St. Marylebone School 5,000
The Royal Institution 5,000
The Wallace Collection 5,000

Brought forward 158,500



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 22 -

Carried forward 158,500

Triangle Adventure Playground 5,000
Union Chapel 5,000
University College School 5,000
West London Synagogue 5,000
Zoological Society of London 5,000

Total due within one year 183,500

21 Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties
During the year the charity entered into the following transactions with related parties:

The Trustees hold the whole of the issued share capital in the New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation 
('NACF') - a-not-profit US organisation and is therefore a fully owned subsidiary of The Rose Foundation. The 
activities of this foundation are monitored by the Trustee, Mr Alan Rose, who is resident in the United States.

NACF exists mainly for the distribution of donations to eligible charitable organisations in the US. Once 
specific grants to be made by NACF have been approved by the board of trustees of The Rose Foundation, 
payment is then made to NACF for onward distribution to the receiving charities. During the year payments of 
£84,150 (2021: £73,726) were made to NACF and these have been included in the accounts. Included within 
creditors are donations committed to NACF for an amount of £85,000 (2021: £84,150)

No guarantees have been given or received.

22 Analysis of changes in net funds
The charity had no debt during the year.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 23 -

23 Cash generated from operations 2022 2021
£ £

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Adjustments for:
Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (711,361) (737,959)
Donations from connected charity - 28,346,854
Loss on disposal of investments 375,248 -
Fair value gains and losses on investments (1,594,281) 24,057
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 1,459 1,519

Movements in working capital:
(Increase) in debtors (37,893) (1,767)
Increase in creditors 15,456 151,780
Increase in deferred income 10,087 2,828

Cash absorbed by operations (788,699) (753,418)



Charity Registration No. 1167144

THE ROSE FOUNDATION

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

(CHARITABLE INCORPORATED ORGANISATION)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Trustees M Rose
P Rose
J Rose
A Rose

Charity number 1167144

Principal address 28 Crawford Street
London
W1H 1LN

Independent Auditors Gerald Edelman LLP
73 Cornhill
London
EC3V 3QQ

Bankers Barclays Bank
Level 27
I Churchill Place
London
E14 5HP

Solicitors David Conway & Co
St Georges House
Hanover Square
London
W1H 7AL

Investment advisors Silex Trust Company
Rue Kleberg 6
Geneva
Switzerland



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

CONTENTS

Page

Statement of Trustees responsibilities 1

Independent auditor's report 2 - 5

Statement of financial activities 6

Balance sheet 7

Statement of cash flows 8

Notes to the accounts 9 - 23



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 1 -

The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees Report and the accounts in accordance with applicable law 
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

The law applicable to charities in England and Wales requires the Trustees to prepare accounts for each financial 
year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and 
application of resources of the charity for that year.

In preparing these accounts, the Trustees are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;

- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed 
and explained in the accounts; and

- prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue 
in operation.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping sufficient accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at 
any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Charities 
Act 2011, the Charity (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 and the provisions of the trust deed. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 2 -

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of The Rose Foundation (the ‘charity’) for the year ended 31 October 
2022 which comprise the statement of financial activities, the balance sheet, the statement of cash flows and notes 
to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:
- give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 October 2022 and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources, for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 

and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charity in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report.

Other information
The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work 
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 3 -

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Charities (Accounts and 
Reports) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:
- the information given in the financial statements is inconsistent in any material respect with the Trustees 

report; or
- sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Trustees
As explained more fully in the statement of Trustees responsibilities, the  Trustees are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charity’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the Trustees either intend to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
We have been appointed as auditor under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and report in accordance with the 
Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in 
line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Our audit procedures were primarily directed towards testing the accounting systems in operation which we have 
based our assessment of the financial statements for the year ended 31 October 2021.

We planned our audit so that we have a reasonable expectation of detecting material misstatements in the financial 
statements resulting from irregularities, fraud or non-compliance with law or regulations.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included the following:



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 4 -

· The engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence, 
capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

· Enquiring of management of whether they are aware of any non-compliance with laws and regulations.
· Enquiring of management whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud.
· Enquiring of management their internal controls established to mitigate risk related to fraud or non-

compliance with laws and regulations.
· Discussions amongst the engagement team on how and where fraud might occur in the financial 

statements and any potential indicators of fraud. As part of this discussion, we identified potential for fraud 
in the following areas; posting of unusual journals.

· Obtaining understanding of the legal and regulatory framework the company operates in focusing on those 
laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the financial statements or that had a fundamental effect on 
the operations. The key laws and regulations we considered in this context included UK Companies Act, tax 
legislation,data protection, anti-bribery, employment and health and safety.

Audit reponse to risks identified
Fraud due to management override
To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we:

· Performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.
· Audited the risk of management override of controls, including through testing journal entries for 

appropriateness
· Assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates set out in 

note 2 were indicative of potential bias; and
· Investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions.

Irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations
In response to the risk of irregularities and non compliance with laws and regulations, we designed procedures 
which included, but are not limited to:

· Agreeing financial statements disclosures to underlying supporting documentation.
· Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.
· Enquiring of management as to actual and potential litigation claims.
· Reviewing correspondence with HMRC.

The test nature and other inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of any accounting 
and internal control system, mean that there is an unavoidable risk that even some material misstatements in 
respect of irregularities may remain undiscovered even though the audit is properly planned and performed in 
accordance with ISAs (UK). Furthermore, the more removed that laws and regulations are from financial 
transactions, the less likely that we would become aware of non-compliance.

Our examination should therefore not be relied upon to disclose all such material misstatements or frauds, errors or 
instances of non-compliance that might exist. The responsibility for safeguarding the assets of the charity and for 
the prevention and detection of fraud, error and non-compliance with law or regulations rests with the trustees.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: https://
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report. 

Other matters
Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity has prepared financial statements in accordance with "Accounting 
and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)" (as 
amended) in preference to the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued 
on 1 April 2005 which is referred to in the extant regulations but has now been withdrawn.

This has been done in order for the financial statements to provide a true and fair view in accordance with current 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE ROSE FOUNDATION

- 5 -

This report is made solely to the charity’s trustees, as a body, in accordance with part 4 of the Charities (Accounts 
and Reports) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charity's trustees 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity and the charity’s 
trustees as a body,  for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Stephen Coleman ACA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Gerald Edelman LLP 25 August 2023

Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor 73 Cornhill

London
EC3V 3QQ

Gerald Edelman LLP is eligible for appointment as auditor of the charity by virtue of its eligibility for appointment as 
auditor of a company under section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 6 -

Unrestricted Total
funds
2022 2021

Notes £ £
Income from:
Investments 3 711,361 737,959
Other income 4 490,067 481,558

Total income 1,201,428 1,219,517

Expenditure on:
Raising funds 5 118,544 137,714

Charitable activities 6 1,149,331 1,128,495

Total expenditure 1,267,875 1,266,209

Net expenditure before investment returns (66,447) (46,692)

Net gains/(losses) on investments 11 1,219,033 (24,057)

Net income/(expenditure) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Fund balances at 1 November 2021 29,944,227 30,014,976

Fund balances at 31 October 2022 31,096,813 29,944,227

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

All income and expenditure derive from continuing activities.





THE ROSE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 8 -

2022 2021
Notes £ £ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash absorbed by operations 23 (788,699) (809,361)

Investing activities
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (3,954) -
Investment income received 711,361 737,959

Net cash generated from investing 
activities 707,407 737,959

Net cash used in financing activities - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (81,292) (71,402)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 537,661 609,063

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 456,369 537,661



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 9 -

1 Accounting policies

Charity information
The Rose Foundation is a Charitable Incorporated Organisation incorporated in England and Wales. The 
registered office is 28 Crawford Street. London W1H 1LN. The business of the charity commenced on 1 
November 2016 upon the transfer of the assets and liabilities from an unincorporated charity of the same 
name (registered no: 274875).

1.1 Accounting convention
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charity's governing document,  the Charities Act 
2011 and “Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK 
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)” (as amended for accounting periods commencing from 1 January 2019) . 
The charity is a Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS 102.

The financial statements have departed from the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 only to 
the extent required to provide a true and fair view. This departure has involved following the Statement of 
Recommended Practice for charities applying FRS 102 rather than the version of the Statement of 
Recommended Practice which is referred to in the Regulations but which has since been withdrawn.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity. Monetary 
amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of 
freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The 
principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern
At the time of approving the financial statements, the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity 
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the Trustees 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

1.3 Charitable funds
Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in furtherance of their charitable 
objectives unless the funds have been designated for other purposes.

1.4 Incoming resources
Donations, legacies and other forms of voluntary income are recognised when the charity is legally entitled to 
it after any performance conditions have been met, the amounts can be measured reliably, and it is probable 
that income will be received.

The sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is receivable from tenants representing contributions towards the annual 
maintenance and administration costs of the freehold property owned by the trust (see note 13). This receipt 
is offset against the total expenditure incurred in respect of the above property. The Trustees consider that 
this treatment is appropriate both for the reasons of consistency and to ensure the accounts show a true and 
fair view.

Investment income includes dividends which are credited in the accounts upon receipt. Interest income is 
included on an accrual basis.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 10 -

1.5 Resources expended
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the 
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that settlement will be required and the amount of the obligation can 
be measured reliably. Any irrecoverable VAT is charged against the expenditure heading to which it relates.

Cost incurred for the generation of funds are represented by fees paid to professional advisors regarding the 
management of the investment portfolio on behalf of the trust.

Charitable expenditure includes grants made and costs associated with their payment of both a direct and 
indirect nature and include support costs. Grants are made to institutions and are included in the accounts 
when paid or when a firm commitment is given to a charity prior to the balance sheet date which is a 
constructive obligation. Other commitments entered into at the balance sheet date and which will be financed 
from future income are not included in the accounts but are disclosed in note 21.

Support costs comprise of costs indirectly associated with charitable expenditure and include governance 
costs. These comprise expenditure related to strategic planning, legal and audit fees, and also those of 
meeting its statutory obligations.

1.6 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets other than the freehold land are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured 
at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases:

Fixtures, fittings & equipment 20% on a reducing balance basis

Freehold property is included in the accounts at market value. It is the policy of the Trustees not to provide for 
depreciation on freehold property.

A policy has been adopted whereby fixed assets are capitalised on acquisition only where such expenditure 
exceeds the sum of £500

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, 
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the 
estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of 
the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in income/
(expenditure for the year, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased 
to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset 
in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried 
in at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation 
increase.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

- 11 -

1.7 Financial instruments
The charity has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments. 

Financial instruments are recognised in the charity's balance sheet when the charity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when 
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets
Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at 
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is 
measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets 
classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including creditors and bank loans are initially recognised at transaction price unless 
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present 
value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable 
within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
operations from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one 
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at 
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are derecognised when the charity’s contractual obligations expire or are discharged or 
cancelled.

1.8 Employee benefits
The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are 
received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the charity is demonstrably committed 
to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

1.9 Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.10 Foreign exchange
Transactions in currencies other than pounds sterling are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions. At each reporting end date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in 
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the reporting end date. Gains and losses arising 
on translation in the period are included in profit or loss.

1.11 Taxation
As a registered charity the Foundation is exempt from taxation on its activities which fall within the scope of 
part 10 ITA 2007 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 12 -

2 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the charity’s accounting policies, the Trustees are required to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future 
periods.

3 Investments

Unrestricted Unrestricted
funds funds

2022 2021
£ £

Income from listed investments 709,956 737,835
Interest receivable 1,405 124

711,361 737,959

4 Other income

2022 2021
£ £

Rental income from non investment assets 490,067 481,558



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 13 -

5 Raising funds

2022 2021
£ £

Property maintenance 16,230 37,196
Investment management 102,314 100,518

118,544 137,714

6 Charitable activities

2022 2021
£ £

Consultancy fees 25,125 23,400
Office overheads 28,887 24,519
Staff costs 35,411 38,945
Depreciation 1,459 1,520
Other charitable expenditure 12,499 10,142

103,381 98,526

Grant funding of activities (see note 7) 1,008,700 995,101
Share of support costs (see note 8) 37,250 34,868

1,149,331 1,128,495



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 14 -

7 Grants payable

2022 2021
£ £

Grants to institutions
Paid in the reporting year (see below) 992,850 1,019,177
Commitments due carried forward 565,500 549,650
Commitments due brought forward (549,650) (573,726)

Total 1,008,700 995,101

2022 2021
£ £

Grants to instituitions paid in the current year
Alexandra Park & Palace Charitable Trust 2,500 2,500
Al-Huda Marble Arch Association 10,000 10,000
All Souls Clubhouse 5,000 5,000
Almeida Theatre Company - 5,000
Antenatal Results & Choices 70,000 70,000
BFI Development 5,000 -
British Library 2,500 2,500
Cardinal Hume Centre 5,000 -
Central Synagogue 9,500 7,885
Centrepoint Soho 5,000 -
Chislehurst Commons - 5,000
Donmar Warehouse 5,000 5,000
English Heritage 5,000 7,500
Flash Musicals 5,000 5,000
Floating Classroom 5,000 5,000
Foundling Museum - 5,000
Global Generation 5,000 -
Great Walstead School 5,000 -
House of Barnabas 5,000 -
Institute of Cancer Research 5,000 5,000
Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000 10,000
Jewish Care 7,600 8,000
Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000 5,000
Kings College London 5,000 5,000
London Maccabi Recreational Trust 10,000 10,000

Carried forward 187,100 178,385



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

7 Grants payable (Continued)

- 15 -

2022 2021
£ £

Brought forward 187,100 178,385

Mayhew Animal Home - 5,000
Medicinema 5,000 -
Museum of London 5,000 -
National Gallery 2,500 2,500
National Theatre 10,000 -
New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation 84,150 73,726
Nightingale Hammerson 2,500 2,500
Noam Education Trust - 5,000
Norwood Ravenswood 5,200 5,000
Old Vic Theatre 5,000 5,000
Old Royal Naval College 5,000 7,500
Open Air Theatre Regents Park - 10,000
Paddington Arts 5,000 -
Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000 -
Rickmanswoth and Watford Sea Cadets 5,000 -
Royal Academy of Arts - 2,500
Royal Academy of Music 5,000 5,000
Royal Academy School 5,000 5,000
Royal Ballet School 5,000 5,000
Royal Court Theatre 5,000 5,000
Royal Drawing School - 5,000
Royal National Theatre - 10,000
Soho Theatre Company 5,000 10,000
St Andrew's Youth Club 5,000 -
St John Ambulance 553,000 613,000
St John's Hospice 7,500 2,500
St Mary's Bryanton Square 5,000 5,000
St Marylebone School 5,000 -
The Henry Craft Charitable Foundation 5,000 -
The Royal Institution 5,000 -
The Variety Club 25,000 28,000
The Wallace Collection 5,000 -
Training Ship Broadsword 5,000 5,000
University College School 7,500 2,500
West London Mission 2,500 2,500
West London Synagogue 5,000 5,000
Zoological Society of London - 7,500
Others represented by 12 (2021: 12) grants 5,900 6,066

Grants paid in the reporting year 992,850 1,019,177

A more detailed disclosure of the purposes of grants payable can be found in the Trustees Report which is 
published as a separate document.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 16 -

8 Support costs
2022 2021 Basis of allocation

£ £

Audit fees 15,360 13,920 Governance
Accountancy fees 21,890 20,948 Governance

37,250 34,868

Governance costs includes payments to the auditors of £14,760 for audit fees and £nil for other services.

9 Trustees

None of the Trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration or benefits from the 
charity during the year. No expenses were refunded to the Trustees in the year.

10 Employees

Number of employees
The average monthly number of employees during the year was:

2022 2021
Number Number

Administration 3 3

Wages and salaries 108,438 106,961
Pension costs 4,231 3,584
Amounts reimbursed (55,267) (58,677)

57,402 51,868

The employees are involved in the administration and running of the complex at 28 Crawford Street, London 
W1. A contribution is received from third party tenants towards their cost under the terms of the relevant 
leases.

11 Net gains/(losses) on investments

2022 2021
£ £

Revaluation of investments 1,594,281 (24,057)
(Loss)/gain on sale of investments (375,248) -

1,219,033 (24,057)



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 17 -

12 Tangible fixed assets
Land and 
buildings

Fixtures, 
fittings & 

equipment

Total

£ £ £
Cost/Valuation
At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 11,241 11,461,241
Additions - 3,954 3,954

At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 15,195 11,465,195

Depreciation and impairment
At 31 October 2021 - 7,898 7,898
Depreciation charged in the year - 1,459 1,459

At 31 October 2022 - 9,357 9,357

Carrying amount
At 31 October 2022 11,450,000 5,838 11,455,838

At 31 October 2021 11,450,000 3,343 11,453,343

The freehold property owned by the Trustees is 27/29 Crawford Street as well as 1/4 and 11/15 Crawford 
Mews, London W1. The property was valued as at 31 October 2022 by the Trustees who have considerable 
experience in property matters. In their opinion the market value of the property in the year under review was 
not materially different from the prior year. The historic cost of the property is £4,229,813.

The main use of the property is solely for charitable purposes. The space not required by the charity is let on 
short term leases to third parties. The value of such space is estimated at £2.6 million and gave rise to net 
rental income in the year of £473,837 (2021: £444,362). This is represented by gross rents of £490,067 (2021: 
£481,558) less applicable expenses of £16,230 (2021: £37,196).

Under the terms of the leases the sum of £80,000 (2021: £80,000) is payable by tenants as a contribution 
towards the maintenance and administration costs of the property. This sum is apportioned between the 
appropriate cost categories and then deducted in arriving at the total of expenses included in the accounts.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 18 -

13 Fixed asset investments

UK Quoted Foreign 
quoted

Foreign 
unquoted

Total

£ £ £ £
Cost or valuation
At 31 October 2017 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347
Additions 12,895 12,525,186 1,799 12,539,880
Valuation changes (2,014) (131,131) 18,553 (114,592)
Disposals - (12,900,434) - (12,900,434)

At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

13 Fixed asset investments (Continued)

- 19 -

Carrying amount
At 31 October 2022 2,432,129 15,313,177 404,895 18,150,201

At 31 October 2021 2,421,248 15,819,556 384,543 18,625,347

2022 2017
£ £

Historical cost 17,738,671 17,738,671

14 Financial instruments 2022 2021
£ £

Carrying amount of financial assets
Equity instruments measured at cost less impairment 19,844,380 18,625,347

Carrying amount of financial liabilities
Measured at amortised cost 621,708 606,252

15 Debtors
2022 2021

Amounts falling due within one year: £ £

Prepayments and accrued income 42,684 4,791

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2022 2021

Notes £ £

Deferred income 17 80,750 70,663
Other creditors 565,500 549,650
Accruals and deferred income 56,208 56,602

702,458 676,915

17 Deferred income

2022 2021
£ £

Arising from Rental income received in 
advance 80,750 70,663



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 20 -

18 Movement in unrestricted funds

General funds Revaluation 
reserve

Total

£ £ £

Balance at 1 November 2021 21,837,366 8,106,861 29,944,227
Income 1,201,428 - 1,201,428
Expenditure (1,267,875) - (1,267,875)
Quoted investments (375,248) 1,594,281 1,219,033

Balance at 31 October 2022 21,395,671 9,701,142 31,096,813

Revaluation reserve is represented by:
Freehold property 7,220,187
Quoted investments 2,480,955

9,701,142

19 Operating lease commitments
Lessor
The operating leases represent leases of properties to third parties. The leases are negotiated over terms of 
20 years and rentals are fixed for at least 5 years. All leases include a provision for five-yearly upward rent 
reviews according to prevailing market conditions. There are no options in place for either party to extend the 
lease terms.

At the reporting end date the charity had contracted with tenants for the following minimum lease payments:

2022 2021
£ £

Within one year 360,000 360,000
Between two and five years 1,444,000 1,440,000
In over five years 3,645,833 4,005,833

5,449,833 5,805,833

20 Commitments

The Trustees meet in June of each year to plan future charitable expenditure for the next financial year 
commencing the following November. As this is the case all such commitments are due to be paid out within 
one year of the balance sheet date. Commitments to charities were outstanding at the year end, which are to 
be financed from future income arising, as detailed below. No provision has been made in these accounts for 
these commitments.

£
All Souls Church of England Primary School 5,000



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 21 -

Central Synagogue 6,000
Copef Training Skills 5,000
Donmar Warehouse 5,000
English Heritage 5,000
Floating Classroom 2,500
Great Walstead School 5,000
House of St Barnabas 5,000
Jewish Blind & Disabled 5,000
Jewish Care 5,000
Jewish Community Secondary School 5,000
King's College London 5,000
London Institute of Mathematical Sciences 5,000
Maccabi London Brady Recreational Trust 10,000
Mayhew Animal Home and Humane Education Centre 5,000
Museum of London 5,000
National Theatre 10,000
Nightingale Hammerson 5,000
Old Royal Naval College 5,000
Old Vic Theatre Trust 5,000
Regent's Park Open Air Theatre 5,000
Royal Academy of Schools 5,000
Royal Court Theatre 5,000
Royal Academy of Music 5,000
Soho Theatre Company Limited 5,000
St John's Hospice 5,000
St. Anne's Limehouse 5,000
St. Marylebone School 5,000
The Royal Institution 5,000
The Wallace Collection 5,000

Brought forward 158,500



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

20 Commitments (Continued)

- 22 -

Carried forward 158,500

Triangle Adventure Playground 5,000
Union Chapel 5,000
University College School 5,000
West London Synagogue 5,000
Zoological Society of London 5,000

Total due within one year 183,500

21 Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties
During the year the charity entered into the following transactions with related parties:

The Trustees hold the whole of the issued share capital in the New Amsterdam Charitable Foundation 
('NACF') - a-not-profit US organisation and is therefore a fully owned subsidiary of The Rose Foundation. The 
activities of this foundation are monitored by the Trustee, Mr Alan Rose, who is resident in the United States.

NACF exists mainly for the distribution of donations to eligible charitable organisations in the US. Once 
specific grants to be made by NACF have been approved by the board of trustees of The Rose Foundation, 
payment is then made to NACF for onward distribution to the receiving charities. During the year payments of 
£84,150 (2021: £73,726) were made to NACF and these have been included in the accounts. Included within 
creditors are donations committed to NACF for an amount of £85,000 (2021: £84,150)

No guarantees have been given or received.

22 Analysis of changes in net funds
The charity had no debt during the year.



THE ROSE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2022

- 23 -

23 Cash generated from operations 2022 2021
£ £

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1,152,586 (70,749)

Adjustments for:
Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (711,361) (737,959)
Donations from connected charity - 28,346,854
Loss on disposal of investments 375,248 -
Fair value gains and losses on investments (1,594,281) 24,057
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 1,459 1,519

Movements in working capital:
(Increase) in debtors (37,893) (1,767)
Increase in creditors 15,456 151,780
Increase in deferred income 10,087 2,828

Cash absorbed by operations (788,699) (753,418)


